# OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR VPDES PERMIT VAG110351

GAINESVILLE RMC FACILITY
14505 LEE HIGHWAY
GAINESVILLE, VIRGINIA 20155
January 2019

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- 1. Introduction
  - a. Site Overview
  - b. Emergency Phone Numbers
- 2. Description of Potential Discharges and Treatment Facility
- 3. Maintenance
  - a. Routine Maintenance Schedules
  - b. Best Management Practices (BMP's)
- 4. Spill Management Procedures
  - a. Spill Containment/Storage
  - b. Material Handling/Storage
- 5. Effluent Monitoring Requirements
  - a. Authorized Samplers
  - b. Sampling Procedure
- 6. Personnel
- 7. Records
- 8. SWCB Permits and/or Certificates
- 9. Closure Plan
- 10. Corporate Certification

### Appendix:

**Appendix A: Location Map** 

Appendix B: Material Inventory
Appendix C: Maintenance Log

Appendix D: Discharge Monitoring Report Form

#### 1. Introduction

#### a. Site Overview:

Gainesville RMC Facility is located at 14505 Lee Highway, Gainesville, VA. See Figure 1 for location map identifying the property, the buildings, treatment system, outfall location, and receiving stream. The facility produces concrete and stores sand and gravel for use in the ready-mix concrete batching operations. There is a 4 tier settling basin located on site. There is one diesel storage tank on site as well as a water storage tank. There is also a batch office trailer and storage container on site.

#### b. Emergency Contacts:

Business Office Location:

2410 Evergreen Rd., Suite 201

Gambrills, MD 21054

Primary Emergency Contact

Name:

Chris McCoy

Title: Cell:

Safety Director (240) 299-7172

Email:

cmccoy@chaneyenterprises.com

**Secondary Contact** 

Name:

Jeff Slagle

Title:

Concrete Ops. General Manager

Cell:

(540) 710-0075

Email:

islagle@chaneyenterprises.com

Name:

Victor Vilece

Title:

Assistant Project Manager/Land

Cell:

(301) 861-6094

Email:

vvilece@chaneyenterprises.com

State Agency:

Virginia Dept. of Environmental Quality

(804) 698-4000

Specific Contact: Rebecca Vice Title: Compliance Auditor Office Number: 1-800-332-6542 Cell/Direct: (703) 583-3922

Federal Agency:

National Response Center

(800) 424-8802

Medical:

Prince William Medical Center (703) 369-800

Sheriff:

Prince William County Sheriff's Office (703) 792-6070

#### 2. Description of Potential Discharges and Treatment Facilities

From the process of batching concrete, washing truck exteriors and drums, dust suppression, and watering aggregates, a waste consisting of small amounts of solids (mud, sand, clay, and gravel) and chemicals used in batching concrete is generated. Saddle tanks on the mixers are filled with potable water used to wash down the truck exterior and chute before leaving the site, and add to the drum as needed. Flow is provided by a garden style hose attached to the mixer's saddle tank.

Process and storm water are directed to a four (4) tier settling basin via grading. All water is treated for elevated pH levels in the fourth basin. Discharge Point 1 (**DP 1**) originates from the fourth and final basin. Monitoring occurs at DP1. See **Appendix A** for a diagram of the site and location of the Discharge Point.

#### 3. Maintenance

#### a. Routine Maintenance schedules:

Settling basins are inspected daily for sediment accumulation. A loader is used to clean out the settling basins when they are approximately half full of sediments or before known storm events. The treatment system is checked twice a day. The pump for the pH treatment system is checked daily and cleaned if needed. There is a dumpster on-site that is emptied weekly.

#### b. Material Handling/Storage

All chemicals kept on-site are stored in a sea container or storage tanks. Chemicals will be stored in properly sealed and labeled containers. All containers will be kept under cover, away from site traffic, and out of contact with storm or process waters.

See **Appendix B** for Material Safety Data Sheets for all chemicals stored on-site.

#### 4. Spill Management Procedures

#### a. Spill Containment/Storage

All spills, including spills from fuel, oil, coolant, transmission/hydric fluid, truck wash, add mixtures, or concrete are cleaned up as soon as they are noticed with dry methods and disposed of such that no discharge to state waters except as authorized by VAG110351 occurs. In the event of a spill we use ACE Environmental Services, LLC or a similar certified environmental clean up specialist to remove all contaminated material to be disposed of properly off-site. No contaminated materials will be stored on-site.

#### b. Material Handling/Storage

All truck wash and add mixtures are stored in sealed and properly labeled containers in the garage under the batch office or in totes next to the batch office. Fuel is stored in a double walled fuel tank located adjacent to the truck repair shop and all other vehicle fluids, oil, coolant and transmission fluid/hydric fluids, are also stored in the garage under the batch office.

#### 5. Effluent Monitoring Requirements

#### a. Authorized Samplers

Victor Vilece Environmental Project Manager 301-861-6094

#### b. Sampling Procedure

Discharge samples will be collected by Chaney's Authorized Samplers (listed above). They will collect pH samples and analyze within 15 minutes on site. Samples for TSS reporting are collected, preserved, and analyzed by AMA Analytical Services 4475 Forbes Blvd, Lanham, MD 20706, in accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 40 CFR Part 136 or Alternative methods. Samples will be taken, by Chaney Staff, to an accredited lab for analysis.

Samples are collected a minimum of once every three months if there is a discharge to sample. Samples shall be collected by March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31 of each year and reported on the facility's Discharge Monitoring Report (**Appendix E**) and submitted to DEQ at the Northern Regional Office 13901 Crown Court, Woodbridge, VA 22193. DMRs shall be submitted by January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10 of each year. A minimum of one grab sample shall be taken resulting from a storm event that results in an actual discharge from the site. Flow is estimated as gallons per day. If

no discharges occur in the three-month period, the DMR will have "No Discharge" written upon it.

#### 6. Personnel

All reports shall be signed and dated by a signatory authority per Part III K 2 of the permit. The following indicates the authorities of plant personnel:

Kyle Murray – Land General Manager and permit holder. Has direct contact to DEQ. Victor Vilece – Environmental Project Manager – develops operations and maintenance (O&M) manual with input from operator. Reviews O&M annually with input from operator. Monitoring coordinator (contact lab, conducts sampling), fills out and signs DMR and has direct contact to DEQ.

Jim Decostanzo – Plant Manager – direct contact to DEQ. Notifies Environmental Project Manager if O&M manual needs to be revised, conducts sampling during storm events, enforces BMPs at plant site.

#### 7. Records

All records for facility maintenance, inspections, and sampling and testing, shall be maintained for a minimum of three years and shall be available for inspection by the owner, manager, and DEQ upon request.

#### 8. SWCB Permits or Certificates

A copy of VPDES Permit #VAG110351 is included in Appendix D of the manual.

#### 9. Closure Plan

a. Treatment and removal of wastewater, storm water, and solids.

All wastewater and storm water will be treated before being discharged from the site. All discharge will occur through DP1 as shown in Appendix A. Water that cannot be treated to compliance with the VPDES regulations will be removed from the site by a contractor and disposed of at the proper facility. Hardened residual concrete materials will be shipped off site for crushing and sale.

#### b. Fate of structures.

At the end of the operations all structures will be removed from the site.

c. Removal Plan for all exposed industrial materials.

All exposed industrial materials will be stored and recycled at the appropriate recycling facility.

d. Description of the stabilization of land in which exposed industrial materials were stored or placed.

No exposed industrial materials will be stored on site.

#### 10. Corporate Certification

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

				1
V	Cto	or.	V١١	ece

Name

1/2/19 Date

**Environmental Project Manager** 

Title

Signature

## Appendix A Location Map



## Appendix B Material Inventory

TRADE NAME MATERIAL	PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION	STORM WATER POLLUTANTS
Sand, Gravel	Solid particles	Silicon, suspended solids, turbidity, sediment
Hydraulic oil/fluids	Brown oily petroleum hydrocarbon	Mineral oil
Gasoline	Colorless, plae brown pr pink petroleum hydrocarbon	Benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, xylene, MTBE
Diesel Fuel	Clear, blue-green to yellow liquid	Petroleum distillate, oil & grease, naphthalene, xylenes
Antifreeze/coolant	Clear green/yellow liquid	Ethylene glycol, propylene glycol, heavy metals (copper, lead, zinc)

All Material Safety Data Sheets can be found at <a href="https://www.chaneyenterprises.com">www.chaneyenterprises.com</a>

# Appendix C Maintenance Log

	pH Treatmen	t System	Treatment Basins					
Inspected Date	Cleaned Pump	Comments	Inspected Date	Cleaned Date	Comments			
	<u> </u>							
	_							
		A						

# <u>Appendix D</u> <u>Discharge Monitoring Report Form</u>

í

PERWITTER MANEMOCKESSI NOLUDE FACILITY NAMELOCATION IF DIEFFEN IS	S(NOLUDE PIDEPPHNI)		OEP	ARTMENT SONS	MMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCRETE PRODUCTS FACULTES	COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONCRETE PROMIES FACILITIES	UALITY	DEPT	OF EDVA	180/42:: DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL ORDERTY	32/6//2:: U
Middle Chammy Enterprises,	-	Gaine State Ruc Plant		DISCHA	RGE MONITORII	DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR)			ENERT)	(HECHCING DE-ICH)	-
ACDRESS TO BOX 2000				155-1 565	0331	100		BETE	oue Bas	Worthous Edgings Office	3
		r.t. 6135		PERTIT	PERCIT NUMBER 218	SISCHARGE NUMBER		.î.	THEOR CHOME COMES	Court	
FACILITY					MONITORING PERICE	פעכם		(): O : Br	Protestings	:7 :-	227.03
DOMESTICAL TANGEST TOOL ESTER		74 · 20151	FPOH	사이	MO Cey	YAO: ON RET		ψ Ç	SEAT FERM	A (OTTE: REST FERMIT AND GENERAL INBIRACTIONS) REPORT COMPLETING THIS TOTAL	HB TRUCTONS
PARAMILIL:	ļ	TARNO.	QUANTITY OF LOADING			QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION	GENTRATION		52	APROLIPES.	SAMPLE
		AVERAGE	RZYXIMUGI	UNITE	MUMINUM	AVERAGE	ksOuranna	CARES	č	OF TYPE	TYP:
B003 C00	REPORTED				171744717	+ *** ** ***	4.040.04				
	RECUIHE 15K	MS	Z	- INI	*******	*******	****			1/38	KS4P
JE 500	REPORTED	******				****					
	HEQUIPELIENT	1/4/42/20	6 ht 404 444		8.3	*******	9.0	ī.		HE/I	: 11 11
531.183	REPORTED .	omoo	******		12144444						
	REQUEENENT	V-00-0	11.12.12.12		1.50.00	8	53	T/DX		¥.	1 A K (6)
DEQ Comments:											

#
ē
듩
ĕ
ă

	_	_	-	_	_	_	_	_		_		_
							ρφχ					
DATE				YEAR MO.				8				. 1
		_							7. E.			
				CONTINUE NO.	TELEPHONE							
OPERATOR IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE			MONOTIBE		THE OR AUTHORIZED AGENT			HOUTENGE				
OPERATOR IN R			TYPED OR PLANTED NAME		PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE			TYPEST OR PRINTED MANE				
TOTAL PLOVINCE) TOTAL BODINCE,			THE DECEMBER WE KIN KENDERGRES NOS CAPTURES NOS CAPTURES HER SECTION OF CAPTURES HER SECTION OF CAPTURES AND CAPTURES OF CAPTU									
TOTAL PLOMING)			A THE DECORDS NO DEL MENDERGRADORIO NOS RECURSOS DE CONTROL DE CON									
300/08/201 300/08/20	Union pression of the state of											
377,5555 AND												